

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

ROBERT C. MCCHESENEY, in his official, )  
capacity as Treasurer of Bart McLeay for )  
U.S. Senate, Inc., *et al.*, )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
MATTHEW S. PETERSEN, in his )  
official capacity as Chair of the Federal )  
Election Commission, *et al.*, )  
)  
Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

No. 8:16-cv-168-LSC-FG3

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION TO DISMISS

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION AND  
MATTHEW S. PETERSEN IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

Daniel A. Petalas  
Acting General Counsel

Erin Chlopak  
Acting Assistant General Counsel

Lisa J. Stevenson  
Deputy General Counsel

Robert W. Bonham III  
Senior Attorney

Kevin Deeley  
Associate General Counsel

FOR DEFENDANTS  
MATTHEW S. PETERSEN AND  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20463  
(202) 694-1650

August 22, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS MISCONSTRUE THE STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLICABLE HERE .....	2
II. THE FEC PROPERLY SUBMITTED THE PORTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD “REFERENCED IN THE COMPLAINT” .....	5
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROPERLY CHALLENGED THE MERITS OF THE COMMISSION’S ADMINISTRATIVE FINE DETERMINATION .....	8
IV. THE FEC’S CIVIL PENALTY FORMULA FOR 48-HOUR NOTICES WAS LAWFULLY APPLIED TO PLAINTIFFS’ REPORTING VIOLATIONS .....	10
A. The 2014 Extension of the Administrative Fines Regulations Did Not Alter the Civil Penalty Formula for Untimely 48-Hour Notices or Any Other Civil Penalty .....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Other Objections to the FEC’s Procedures for Implementing Congress’s Extension of FECA’s Administrative Fines Program Do Not Provide a Legal Basis for Setting Aside the Commission’s Final Determination and Civil Penalty Assessment.....	12
V. PLAINTIFFS MISUNDERSTAND THE COMMISSION’S JURISDICTION AND STANDING ARGUMENTS .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; S.F. Ry. Co. v. Witchita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973) .....	8
<i>Bettor Racing, Inc. v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 912 (D.S.D. 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Bowen v. Mass.</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	16
<i>Braniff Master Exec. Council of Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 693 F.2d 220 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , No. 1:14-cv-1419, 2015 WL 10354778 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2015) .....	16
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 9, 12, 14
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)...	3
<i>Commc’ns Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 595 F.2d 797 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	12, 13
<i>Common Cause v. NRC</i> , 674 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Deerbrook Pavilion, LLC v. Shalala</i> , 235 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	4, 15
<i>Global NAPs, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 247 F.3d 252 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	12, 15
<i>Mahnomen Cty. v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 604 F. Supp 2d 1252 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	3
<i>Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	3, 4
<i>Mooney v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:04CV226, 2005 WL 2044917 (D. Neb. Aug. 25, 2005) .....	5
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Council on Envtl. Quality</i> , 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	13

*Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.*, 684 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 14

*Podraza v. Whiting*, 790 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 5

*Silver v. H&R Block, Inc.*, 105 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 10

*Sokol v. Kennedy*, 210 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 11

*South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 4, 15

*Voyageurs Nat’l Park Ass’n v. Norton*, 381 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 8

*Whitney v. Franklin Gen. Hosp.*, 995 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Iowa 2014)..... 5

***Statutes and Regulations***

Act of Dec. 26, 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-72 ..... 11

Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act, 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-58,  
§ 640, 113 Stat. 430 (1999)..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 3, 14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 14

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a) ..... 2, 9

52 U.S.C. § 30106(e) ..... 12

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3)..... 9

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(C) ..... 9

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(C)(iii) ..... 3, 15

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(C)(v)..... 12

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b) ..... 8

11 C.F.R. § 111.44 ..... 1

***Miscellaneous***

65 Cong. Rec. H5622 (daily ed. July 15, 1999) (statement of Rep. Maloney)..... 9

Administrative Fines, 65 Fed. Reg. 31787 (May 19, 2000) ..... 9

Certification, In re Draft Final Rules and Explanation and Justification on Administrative Fines Extension (Jan. 13, 2014), <http://sers.fec.gov/fosers/showpdf.htm?docid=304198> ..... 7

Extension of Administrative Fines Program, 73 Fed. Reg. 72687 (Dec. 1, 2008) ..... 11

Extension of Administrative Fines Program, 79 Fed. Reg. 3302 (Jan. 21, 2014) ..... 10

FEC Directive 52 (Sept. 10, 2008),  
[http://web.archive.org/web/20101122170014/http://fec.gov/directives/directive\\_52.pdf](http://web.archive.org/web/20101122170014/http://fec.gov/directives/directive_52.pdf)..... 6

FEC Directive No. 52 (amend. Oct. 28, 2015),  
[http://www.fec.gov/directives/directive\\_52.pdf](http://www.fec.gov/directives/directive_52.pdf) ..... 6

H.R. Rep. No. 106-295 (1999)..... 9

Mem. to the Comm. from Lisa J. Stevenson, Deputy General Counsel; Adav Noti, Acting Associate General Counsel; and Robert M. Knop, Assistant General Counsel, Re: Draft Final Rules and Explanation and Justification on Administrative Fines Extension (Jan. 6, 2014), <http://sers.fec.gov/fosers/showpdf.htm?docid=304125>..... 7

Notice 2014-11, Extension of Administrative Fines Program: Final Rule,  
<https://www.federalregister.gov/articles/2014/01/21/2014-00960/extension-of-administrative-fines-program> (Jan. 21, 2014)..... 7

S. Rep. No. 94-354 (1975) ..... 14

FEC Sunshine Notice, Re: January 16, 2014 Open Meeting,  
<http://www.fec.gov/sunshine/2014/open/notice20140116.pdf> .....7
